
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 December 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: West Faversham Community Centre, Bysing Wood Road, Faversham ME13 7RH 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights 
(Chair), Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chair), David Simmons, 
Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  
 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by Wednesday 14 December 
2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

a)     No fire drill is planned during the meeting.  If the alarm sounds 
please leave the building quickly without collecting any of your 
possessions, using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble 
outside where directed. 

(b)    Await instructions before re-entering the building. 

(c)    Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building should 
make officers aware of any special needs so that suitable 
arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 September 
2022 (Minute Nos. 339 – 347) as correct records.  
  

 

5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 12 

6.  Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 
 

 

7.  Town to Parishes project update 
 

 

8.  Public Forum 
 

 

9.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

10.  Update on work plan 
 

13 - 34 

11.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

12.  Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3698/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2029-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 

Issued on Monday, 5 December 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

Matters Arising 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 15 December 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Update on actions 

1. Bus consultation 
project 

At the December 2021 meeting, Eastern Area 
Committee Members agreed to award £10,000.00 to 
undertake a public consultation on local bus services.  
Due to SBC resource issues, there was a 
recommendation by the Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development to explore an alternative 
delivery option such as project management by a 
town or parish council. 
 
At the Area Committee meeting on 22 March 2022, 
Members questioned if a parish or town council would 
have the resources to carry out this consultation and 
felt that it would be better for SBC to run this project, 
which was of huge importance to the residents of the 
Eastern Area. 
 
After investigating various options for delivery of this 
project, it was concluded there would be a limited 
officer resource available, through the Economic 
Development Support Officer.   
 
A specification for the work will need to be drawn-up 
with input from Councillors Gould, Saunders and 
Whiting and the work commissioned, potentially 
through an add-on to the existing contract with Project 
Centre, which is working on the pedestrianisation 
project and therefore already have experience of the 

The Economic Development Support 
Officer has drafted a specification for 
the commissioning of a consultan
[...]
be viable to install 

additional soakaways at the edge of the recreation ground to reduce the 

amount of run-off which comes from Park Road in particular. It will also help 

with detailing any works within the park that could reduce the run-off from the 

pathways and car park. 

 

Please find below the correspondence between Cllr Julian Saunders and Southern 

Water.  These are set out in chronological order: 

 

Email from Cllr Julian Saunders to Sue Cobb – 25 October 2022 

Sue  

Thanks for your responses to previous concerns raised. I reported your response of 

20 July in relation to the capacity of the sewerage system in Faversham and future 

plans for improvement back to the Swale Borough Council Eastern Area Committee 

meeting on 29 September.  

Members' general view was that the response was unsatisfactory and they asked me 

as the Vice Chair to write to you again to express their concerns.  

In particular they were concerned that the commitment to significantly reduce the 

frequency of CSO discharges was a long way off, not until 2030.  As you know the 

current inadequate arrangements require sewage discharges into Faversham Creek 

when there has been heavy rain and have resulted in sewage overflows into local 

streets and domestic systems on some occasions.   

They were also concerned that although Southern Water you have determined that 

future sewage network capacity may be an issue in the Faversham area there 

appears to be no funded plan for an upgrade at the moment.  

The Committee would be keen to have further information on how you will tackle the 

problems caused by CSOs and improve sewage network capacity locally and clearer 

commitments on the timescales for tackling these issues.   

Regards   

Cllr Julian Saunders 

 

Page 9



Email from Sue Cobb, Southern Water to Cllr Saunders – 9 November 2022 

Good afternoon Julian 

My apologies that it's taken me a couple of weeks to come back to you. I've split my 

response int
[...]
the catchment review process, models for the Faversham catchment were 

reviewed. The outcome of the review was that the model requires updating with new 

flow surveys so that the model replicate the actual flow adequately.  

 This will involve installing flow monitors in strategic locations in the sewers within the 

catchment to understand the volume of flow being drained into the public sewers 

during dry weather as well as during storm conditions; this can generally take 12 

weeks on average but can be longer if more data is required.  

The flow survey data will be used to calibrate the model which will then be used to 

develop options to accommodate the catchment growth. Flow surveys and model 

update can take up to 6 months to complete so this is likely to be summer 2023. 

Page 10



As soon as we have an update on the results of the flow surveys and model update, 

we will let you know. 

I hope this information is helpful. 

Best wishes 

Sue 

Sue Cobb 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Cover Report for Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme 
– round two 
 
 
Introduction 
The Eastern Area Committee has been allocated a total of £40,000.00 for the 
financial year 2022/23.  At the Eastern Area Committee Meeting on Thursday 29 
September 2022, £27,237.00 of funding was allocated.  Committee Members agreed 
that the unallocated funding of £12,763.00 should be made available for external 
organisations via a second funding round with a focus on the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The process proposed by the Area Committee Review Working Group, and agreed 
by Area Committee Chairs, was to carry out a scoring process on applications 
received for Area Committee Funding.  The deadline for the second round of 
applications was Thursday 3 November 2022 and £36,893.00 of bids were received 
for consideration by the Committee.  This means that there are £24,130.00 worth of 
bids in excess of allocation.  All applications have been assessed for eligibility by 
officers and a scoring process carried out.   
 
Three impartial officers have independently considered each application and given 
them a score against the criteria set out in the Applicant Guidance Notes.  Each 
criteria was scored as follows High – 3, Adequate – 2, Limited – 1, None – 0.  All 
three officer scores were added together and presented to Committee Members in 
Appendix 1.  Also attached to this paper is the summary report on applications 
received which contains the full text provided by applicants describing 
projects/activities (Appendix 2). Committee Members were given the opportunity to 
challenge the scores and request a review.  No challenges were received. 
 
 

Proposal 
Having considered the summary report and supporting papers, along with the 
scoring and background information, officers would like to submit 4 options for 
allocating funds for the Committee to vote on. 

Part of the reason for the Working Group’s recommendation that impartial officers 
should score bids based on criteria agreed in advance by Members was to create a 
degree of separation between the Committee’s decision-making on the one hand 
and Members with a disclosable interest in a bidder (e.g. involvement with a 
community group or membership of a parish council) on the other. Members who 
have a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in any of the bids should declare it in the 
usual way and will be able to vote, as long as the voting is on the basis of the 
presented options, as this is unlikely to result in any Member having a bias. 
However, in the event that the Committee agrees to vote on amendments to these 
options, favouring (and by implication disfavouring) certain bids, Members with a 
disclosable non-pecuniary interest in the favoured bid(s) should not take part in the 
vote. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

Option 1: 

This option would allow the two highest scoring applications, who both scored 24, to 
receive 50.725% funding from the scheme.  That would leave £0.60 of funds 
unallocated at year end.  This will ensure the annual allocation is not exceeded: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Faversham Umbrella – EAC031 
 

24 £12,700.00 £6,442.07 

Brogdale CIC – EAC035 
 

24 £12,460.00 £6,320.33 

Abbey Physic Community Garden – 
EAC033 

23 £5,600.00 £0 

Painters Forstal Community Association – 
EAC030 

20 £1,543.00 £0 

Faversham Salvation Army – EAC034 
 

20 £1,150.00 £0 

Friendly Faces of Kent – EAC029 
 

19 £3,040.00 £0 

Teynham Parish Council – EAC032 
(linked to project ref EAC029) 

19 £400.00 £0 

Total £12,762.40 

 

Option 2: 

This option would allow the three highest scoring applications, to receive 41.492% 
funding from the scheme.  That would leave £0.07 of funds unallocated at year end.  
This will ensure the annual allocation is not exceeded: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Faversham Umbrella – EAC031 
 

24 £12,700.00 £5,269.48 

Brogdale CIC – EAC035 
 

24 £12,460.00 £5,169.90 

Abbey Physic Community Garden – 
EAC033 

23 £5,600.00 £2,323.55 

Painters Forstal Community Association – 
EAC030 

20 £1,543.00 £0 

Faversham Salvation Army – EAC034 
 

20 £1,150.00 £0 

Friendly Faces of Kent – EAC029 
 

19 £3,040.00 £0 

Teynham Parish Council – EAC032 
(linked to project ref EAC029) 

19 £400.00 £0 

Total £12,762.93 

 

 Page 14



 
 

 

Option 3: 

This option pays out 34.594% to all applicants regardless of their score but ensures 
that all bids receive an award.  That would leave £0.22 of funds unallocated at year 
end.  This will ensure that the annual allocation is not exceeded: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Faversham Umbrella – EAC031 
 

24 £12,700.00 £4,393.44 

Brogdale CIC – EAC035 
 

24 £12,460.00 £4,310.41 

Abbey Physic Community Garden – 
EAC033 

23 £5,600.00 £1,937.27 

Painters Forstal Community Association 
– EAC030 

20 £1,543.00 £533.79 

Faversham Salvation Army – EAC034 
 

20 £1,150.00 £397.83 

Friendly Faces of Kent – EAC029 
 

19 £3,040.00 £1,051.66 

Teynham Parish Council – EAC032 
(linked to project ref EAC029) 

19 £400.00 £138.38 

Total £12,762.78 

 

Option 4: 

So that all possible options are presented for Committee Members to vote on, the 
final option is to award no funding to any of the applicants.  As the funding cannot be 
rolled forward to the year 2023/24, the unallocated £12,763.00 of funding would be 
recorded as a saving for 2022/23. 

Eastern Area Committee Members are invited to vote on the above options. 

 
 
 
Janet Dart 
Policy & Engagement Officer 
November 2022 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Applicant Funds requested Support 
interventions 
around the cost-of-
living crisis* 
(more than one 
intevention-3, one 
intervention-2, 
partial intervention-
1, None-0 )

Area of 
geographical 
impact (Majority of 
wards - 3, more 
than one ward - 2, 
one ward - 1)

Contributes to 
achieving Swale's 
Strategic Priority 3 
(All Priorities-3, More 
than one Priority-2, 
one Priority-1, no 
Priorities-0)

Score

Friendly faces of Kent - EAC029 3,040.00£               
8 4 7

19
Painters Forstal Community Association - 
EAC030

1,543.00£               
9 4 7

20
Faversham Umbrella - EAC031 12,700.00£             

9 8 7
24

Teynham Parish Council - EAC032 (linked to 
project ref EAC029)

400.00£                   
8 4 7

19
Abbey Physic Community Garden - EAC033 5,600.00£               

9 7 7
23

Faversham Salvation Army - EAC034 1,150.00£               
6 8 6

20
Brogdale CIC - EAC035 12,460.00£             

9 8 7
24

TOTAL £36,893.00

Examples of eligible projects could include (but are not limited to):
Warm spaces projects (proposals must include risk assessments and safeguarding measures); 
Supporting people to keep warm in their homes and reduce hunger;
School uniform or clothing projects for young people;
Advice and support including finance and mental health; and
Creative or physical activities projects to support wellbeing.

Three officers independently scored the bids against the 
categories set out in the applicants' guidance notes.  

They were added together and a single score shown on 
this sheet.  The highest score for individual categories is 

9. The highest overall achieveable score is 27

APPENDIX 1

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 2 

Eastern Area Committee Funding Scheme  

Summary of applications received for the December 2022 meeting 

Area Committee’s allocation for 2022-23 - £40,000.00 

At the Eastern Area Committee meeting in September 2022 £27,237.00 was allocated. 

 

Available to allocate at the December 2022 meeting - £12,763.00 

(Applications arranged in the order they were received) 

 

Reference: EAC029 

Organisation: Friendly Faces of Kent 

Applicant Name: Lesley Nowell-Hitchcock - CEO 

Status of 
organisation: 

Unincorporated Association (Community Group) 

Details of 
project/activity: 

We currently use the Teynham Community Hall for one of our 
Friendly Space groups, for members in the local community to 
come together and form friendships. We have been asked by 
the Teynham Community Hall Trustees if we could help them 
deliver a 16 week warm hub over the winter period. This will 
give local residents a warm space to come have a hot drink, 
soup and a roll. It will be a space to stay warm without the fear 
of heating costs and become a social hub for interaction during 
the colder months, that can particularly lonely for some. The 
project will run for up to 16 weeks on a Tuesday from 10.00 to 
14.00. 

Further information Risk assessment and safeguarding policy has been provided. 
 
The project will benefit residents from Teynham, surrounding 
villages and Sittingbourne. 

Quote provided A detailed estimate has been provided 

Total project 
expenditure: 

Refreshments - £640.00 
Staff cost – support working, volunteer, admin - £2,720.00 
Total project e
[...]
 and risk assessment have been provided. 
 
The sessions will take place on Saturday lunchtimes based at 
Faversham Baptist Church, lower hall and in a venue in 
Faversham Town. 

Quote provided Estimates 

Total project 
expenditure: 

For 20 sessions 
2 workers with oncosts £16 an hour, 3 hours at venue = £96 1 
hour prep 2 with families and clear up = 20 x £32 x 3 = £1,920 
1 worker meal planning and shopping 1 hour per week to 
include for outreach sessions as well = 20 x £16 x 1 = £320 
venue 3 hours £20 per hour = 20 x £20 x 3 hours = £1200 
Food for 20 people at £6 a meal = 20 x £6 x 20 = £2400 
Insurance, monitoring admin, staff support 20 sessions @ £30 
per week £600 
For once a week for 20 weeks at location 
Total: £6440 
 
For 20 remote delivery sessions 
2 workers with oncosts £16 an hour, 2 hours delivery and clear 
up= £64 = 20 x £64  = £1,280 
Food for 20 people at £6 a meal = 20 x £6 x 20 = £2400 
Van fuel, use and insurance £30 per session x 20 = £600 
Management 1 hour per week £25 x 20 sessions = £500 
uniform approx = £1240 
Total = £6020 
 
Total project expenditure - £12,460.00 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

Management and van. 

Funding request: £12,460.00 

Page 32



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Flooding matters update

	10 Update on work plan
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 scoring sheet
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 EAC Funding Scheme December 2022 - summary report




Minutes of the meeting


- 437 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the West Faversham Community Centre, Bysing 
Wood Road, Faversham ME13 7RH on Thursday, 15 December 2022 from 7.00 pm 
- 8.12 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, 
Ben J Martin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chair), David Simmons and Tim Valentine. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors Kevin 
Fraser (Doddington Parish Council (PC) and Jeff Tutt (Dunkirk PC). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE (Virtually): Parish 
Councillor Alan Stewart (Graveney PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Lisa Fillery and Adrian Oliver. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Adrian Berendt, Berendt Consulting Ltd. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Denise Knights (Chair), Hannah Perkin and 
Eddie Thomas. 
 

533 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
  

534 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Carole Jackson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of 
Citizens Advice and West Faversham Community Association.  
 

535 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2022 (Minutes Nos. 339 – 347) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chair in the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

536 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 

537 ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND TRANCHE 4  
 
The Active Travel Coordinator gave a presentation on the Active Travel Fund (ATF) 
Tranche 4. Three tranches of funding had come forward from the Government since 
2020. Tranche 4 was announced in July 2022 by the ATF which included a three-
year capital fund of £470m and a one year £250m revenue fund and the deadline 
for bids was 23 December 2022. Kent County Council (KCC) submitted its self-



Eastern Area Committee 15 December 2022  

 

- 438 – 

assessment in August 2022 and was assessed as a Level 1 (Level 4 was the 
highest and Level 0 was the lowest).   
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) had put in a £165k Capability & Ambition Fund bid to 
improve an existing bid. Since October 2022, SBC had pulled together ideas for the 
ATF process, there was no criteria but there was guidance. The Government 
launched ‘Gear Change’ in 2020, the strategy to make the country more accessible. 
For the Eastern Area, the suggested improvements could include cycle lanes, low 
and light level segregation areas, improved security of footpaths, raised crossings 
and Dutch entrance kerbs.    
 
The Active Travel Coordinator presented the AFT 4 proposals for the Eastern Area. 
After the meeting, the link to the maps would be shared. 
 
A discussion took place and the following comments were raised: 
 

• A Member asked what the connection was with the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP); 

• how many other proposals were there in Kent?; 

• how could Members support the proposals?; and 

• was there a review process in place to ensure that new developments were 
compatible with the proposals? 

 
The Active Travel Coordinator responded and explained that the bid was built on 
the LCWIP, but some adjustments were required. There were other ATF 4 bids in 
Kent. To start with there were 100, that was reduced to 80 and it was anticipated 
they would be further reduced to eight. If Members wished to support the proposals, 
they were asked to send emails or letters to the Active Travel Coordinator. To 
ensure developers plans were compatible with the bid, there were talks with Kent 
Highways and liaison with the developer. 
 

538 TOWN TO PARISHES PROJECT UPDATE  
 
In March 2021, the Eastern Area Committee allocated Faversham Town Council 
£12,500.00 to undertake a Faversham Parishes to Town Project. Mr Adrian 
Berendt, from Berendt Consulting Ltd was in attendance remotely to provide an 
update on the progress of the project. 
 
He explained the project was initiated following the introduction of the 20mph 
scheme and supports the development of a Swale LCWIP and the KCC 
Countywide LCWIP. The Parishes to Town concept was to explore active travel 
opportunities for local communities and to link with the different LCWIP proposals. 
 
Parishes in Faversham had been consulted about the potential cycle network and 
walking routes that might be developed over time. 
 
The next steps were to integrate this project with the Swale LCWIP and the Kent 
LCWIP, look at extending the 20mph speed limits to villages, and to look at 
reawakening the quiet lanes project. There would be some specific interventions 
proposed which would better link Faversham with Graveney, Oare, Painters Forstal, 



Eastern Area Committee 15 December 2022  

 

- 439 – 

Boughton under Blean and Teynham. The final report, when completed, would be 
submitted to the Eastern Area Committee. 
 
The presentation would be circulated after the meeting. 
 

539 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

540 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Carole Jackson raised an issue about Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) 
using Ospringe Road, Faversham, by the Almshouses. It had been reported by a 
resident and it was dangerous for other vehicles driving under the railway bridge. 
There was not sufficient signage to make it clear it was not suitable for HGVs. The 
Active Travel Coordinator suggested that Councillor Jackson got in touch with 
Network Rail as it would be in their interests to protect the bridge. Councillor 
Jackson was also advised to contact Kent Highways. 
 

541 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
The Policy and Engagement Officer advised that the Eastern Area Committee had 
been allocated a total of £40,000.00 for the financial year 2022/23. At the Eastern 
Area Committee Meeting on 29 September 2022, £27,237.00 of funding was 
allocated. Committee Members agreed that for the unallocated funding of £12,763, 
a second funding round should take place to allocate the remaining funding with a 
focus on the cost-of-living crisis. The deadline for applications was Thursday 3 
November 2022 and bids to the value of £36,893.00 were received for 
consideration by the Committee. The applications were checked for eligibility by 
officers and a scoring process carried out by three impartial officers. The outcome 
of the scoring was used to put together the options paper for Members to vote on. 
 
Eastern Area Committee Members discussed the Options and Options 1 and 4 
were discounted. It was agreed to hold a vote on Options 2 and 3 with Members 
indicating their preferred Option with a show of hands. 
 
On being put to the vote Option 3 was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the remaining £12,763.00 funding be awarded to projects in the following 
proportions: 
 
1) Faversham Umbrella – EAC031 - £4,393.44 
2) Brogdale CIC – EAC035 - £4,310.41 
3) Abbey Physic Community Garden – EAC033 - £1,937.27 
4) Painters Forstal Community Association – EAC030 - £533.79 
5) Faversham Salvation Army – EAC034 - £397.83 
6) Friendly Faces of Kent – EAC029 - £1,051.66 
7) Teynham Parish Council – EAC032 - £138.38 
 



Eastern Area Committee 15 December 2022  

 

- 440 – 

542 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

543 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


